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WARNING: Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and 
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

Technical data

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Rated voltage 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Cutting width 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

No load speed 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Cutting height

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Applicable robotic lawn 
mower models

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Please note that compatible models for the WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 attachment may be added 
in the future. If the robotic lawnmower manual indicates that the WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 
attachment can be installed, it will be compatible with that model.
NOTE: Do not attempt to disassemble or service the Cut to Zero module after installation. This may 
loosen the protective cover screws and create a safety hazard.
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DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION
We,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

On behalf of Positec declare that the product,
Description   Cut to Zero
Type   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Function	 Robot lawn mower with cut to edge function
Serial number  It can be found on marking label

Complies with the following Directives:
2006/42/EC

Standards conform to
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

The relevant technical documentation is compiled in accordance with part B of Annex VII.
The partly completed machinery must not be put into service until the final machinery into which it 
is to be incorporated has been declared in conformity with the provisions of Directive 2006/42/EC 
on Machinery, where appropriate, and until the EC Declaration of Conformity according to Annex II A 
is issued.

The person authorized to compile the technical file, 
Name	    Marcel Filz
Address	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Deputy Chief Engineer, Testing & Certification
authorized to issue the declaration of conformity 
on behalf of the manufacturer
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION
We,
Positec (UK & Ireland) Ltd
PO BOX 6242, Newbury, RG14 9LT, UK

On behalf of Positec declare that the product,
Description   Cut to Zero
Type   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Function	 Robot lawn mower with cut to edge function
Serial number  It can be found on marking label

Complies with the following Regulations:
Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008

Standards conform to
BS EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
BS EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

The relevant technical documentation is compiled in accordance with Annex VII (Part 7 of this 
Schedule), part B.
The partly completed machinery must not be put into service until the final machinery into which it 
is to be incorporated has been declared in conformity with the provisions of Regulation the Supply 
of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 on Machinery, where appropriate, and until the Declaration 
of Conformity according to Annex VII (Part 7 of this Schedule), part A is issued.

The person authorized to compile the technical file, 
Name	    Jim Kirkwood
Address	    Positec (UK & Ireland) Ltd
PO BOX 6242, Newbury, RG149LT, UK

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Deputy Chief Engineer, Testing & Certification
authorized to issue the declaration of conformity 
on behalf of the manufacturer
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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WARNUNG: Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen. Versäumnisse bei der 
Einhaltung der Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen können elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/

oder schwere Verletzungen verursachen.
Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen für die Zukunft auf.

Technische daten

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Nennleistung 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Schnittbreite 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Leerlaufdrehzahl 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Schnitthöhe

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Anwendbare Mähroboter-
Modelle

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Bitte beachten Sie, dass kompatible Modelle für das Zubehör WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 in Zukunft 
hinzugefügt werden können. Wenn in der Bedienungsanleitung des Mähroboters angegeben ist, 
dass das Zubehör WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 installiert werden kann, ist es mit diesem Modell 
kompatibel.
HINWEIS: Versuchen Sie nicht, das Cut to Zero-Modul nach der Installation zu zerlegen oder zu 
warten. Dadurch können sich die Schrauben der Schutzabdeckung lockern und ein Sicherheitsrisiko 
entstehen.
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EG-ZUSAMMENBAUERKLÄRUNG
Wir,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

Erklären im Namen von Positec, dass das Produkt,
Beschreibung   Cut to Zero
Typ   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funktion	 Roboter-Rasenmäher mit Randmähen-Funktion
Seriennummer  Ist auf dem Kennzeichnungsetikett zu finden

Den Bestimmungen der folgenden Richtlinien entspricht:
2006/42/EC

Normen,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Die einschlägige technische Dokumentation wird gemäß Teil B des Anhangs VII zusammengestellt.
Die unvollständige Maschine darf erst in Betrieb genommen werden, wenn die vollständige 
Maschine, in die sie eingebaut werden soll, gemäß den Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2006/42/EG 
über Maschinen, soweit anwendbar, als konform erklärt wurde und bis die EG-Konformitätserklärung 
gemäß Anhang II A ausgestellt ist.

Zur Kompilierung der technischen Datei ermächtigte Person,
Name	    Marcel Filz
Adresse	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Stellvertretender Chefingenieur, Prüfung und Zertifizierung
zur Abgabe der Konformitätserklärung im Namen des Herstellers berechtigt
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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ATTENTION : Lisez toutes les mises en garde et toutes les instructions. Le non-respect des 
mises en garde et des instructions peut être à l’origine d’électrocutions, d’incendies et/ou de 

blessures graves.
Gardez le mode d’emploi et les mises en garde pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

Caractéristiques techniques

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Tension nominale 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Largeur de coupe 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Vitesse à vide 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Hauteur de coupe

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Modèles de tondeuses robots 
compatibles

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Veuillez noter que les modèles compatibles avec l’accessoire WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 pourront 
être ajoutés à l’avenir. Si le manuel de la tondeuse robot indique que l’accessoire WA0925/WA0926/
WA0928 peut être installé, il sera compatible avec ce modèle.
REMARQUE : Ne tentez pas de démonter ou d’entretenir le module Cut to Zero après l’installation. 
Cela pourrait desserrer les vis du couvercle de protection et présenter un risque pour la sécurité.
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DÉCLARATION D’INCORPORATION
Nous,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

Positec déclare que le produit,
Description   Cut to Zero
Modèle   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Fonction	 Tondeuse robotisée avec fonction de coupe au bord
Numéro de série  Il se trouve sur l’étiquette signalétique

Est conforme aux directives suivantes:
2006/42/EC

Et conforme aux normes
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

La documentation technique pertinente est compilée conformément à la partie B de l’annexe VII.
La quasi-machine ne doit pas être mise en service tant que la machine finale dans laquelle elle doit 
être incorporée n’a pas été déclarée conforme aux dispositions de la directive 2006/42/CE sur les 
machines, le cas échéant, et tant que la déclaration CE de conformité selon l’annexe II A n’a pas été 
délivrée.

La personne autorisée à compiler le dossier technique, 
Nom	    Marcel Filz
Adresse	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Ingénieur en chef adjoint, Essais & Certification
autorisé à délivrer la déclaration de conformité au nom du fabricant
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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AVVERTENZA: È assolutamente necessario leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni. Eventuali 
errori nell’adempimento delle istruzioni qui di seguito riportate potranno causare scosse 

elettriche, incendi e/o lesioni gravi.
Conservare tutti gli avvisi e le istruzioni per poterle consultare quando necessario.

Dati tecnici

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Potenza nominale 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Larghezza di taglio 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Velocità a vuoto nominale 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Altezza di taglio

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Modelli di tosaerba robot 
compatibili

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Si prega di notare che i modelli compatibili con l’accessorio WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 potrebbero 
essere aggiunti in futuro. Se il manuale del tosaerba robot indica che l’accessorio WA0925/
WA0926/WA0928 può essere installato, sarà compatibile con quel modello.
NOTA: Non tentare di smontare o effettuare la manutenzione del modulo Cut to Zero dopo 
l’installazione. Ciò potrebbe allentare le viti del coperchio protettivo e creare un rischio per la 
sicurezza.
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DICHIARAZIONE DI INCORPORAZIONE
Noi,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

A nome di Positec si dichiara che il prodotto,
Descrizione   Cut to Zero
Codice   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funzione	 Robot rasaerba con funzione di taglio al bordo
Numero di serie  Si trova sull’etichetta di marcatura

È conforme alle seguenti direttive:
2006/42/EC

Conforme a
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

La documentazione tecnica pertinente è compilata in conformità alla parte B dell’allegato VII.
La quasi-macchina non deve essere messa in servizio finché la macchina finale nella quale deve 
essere incorporata non sia stata dichiarata conforme alle disposizioni della direttiva 2006/42/CE 
sulle macchine, ove applicabile, e finché non sia stata emessa la dichiarazione CE di conformità 
secondo l’allegato II A.

Il responsabile autorizzato alla compilazione della documentazione tecnica,
Nome	    Marcel Filz
Indirizzo	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Vice capo ingegnere, testing e certificazione
autorizzato a rilasciare la dichiarazione di conformità per conto del produttore
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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ADVERTENCIA: Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad. El incumplimiento de 
las advertencias e instrucciones puede provocar una descarga eléctrica, incendio y/o lesiones 

graves.
Guarde todas las advertencias e instrucciones como referencia para el futuro.

Datos técnicos

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Tensión nominal 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Ancho de corte 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Velocidad en vacío 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Altura de corte

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Modelos de cortacésped 
robótico aplicables

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Tenga en cuenta que los modelos compatibles con el accesorio WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 pueden 
añadirse en el futuro. Si el manual del cortacésped robótico indica que el accesorio WA0925/
WA0926/WA0928 puede instalarse, será compatible con ese modelo.
NOTA: No intente desmontar ni reparar el módulo Cut to Zero después de la instalación. Esto podría 
aflojar los tornillos de la cubierta protectora y crear un riesgo de seguridad.
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DECLARACIÓN DE INCORPORACIÓN
Los que reciben,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

En nombre de Positec declaran que el producto,
Descripcón   Cut to Zero
Modelo   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Función	 Cortacésped robot con función de corte al borde
Número de serie  Se puede encontrar en la etiqueta de marca

Cumple con las siguientes Directivas:
2006/42/EC

Normativas conformes a,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

La documentación técnica pertinente se compila de acuerdo con la parte B del anexo VII.
La máquina parcialmente completada no debe ponerse en servicio hasta que la máquina final en la 
que se va a incorporar haya sido declarada conforme con las disposiciones de la Directiva 2006/42/
CE sobre maquinaria, cuando corresponda, y hasta que se haya emitido la declaración CE de 
conformidad conforme al anexo II A.

La persona autorizada para componer el archivo técnico, 
Firma	    Marcel Filz
Dirección	   Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Deputy Chief Engineer, Testing & Certification
autorizado a emitir la declaración de conformidad en nombre el fabricante
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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WAARSCHUWING! Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door. Indien u zich niet aan alle 
onderstaande instructies houdt, kan dat leiden tot een elektrische schok, brand en/of ernstig 

letsel.
Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en instructies voor latere naslag.

Technische gegevens

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Nominaal vermogen 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Maaibreedte 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Toerental onbelast 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Maaihoogte

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Toepasbare 
robotmaaiermodellen

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Houd er rekening mee dat compatibele modellen voor de WA0925/WA0926/WA0928-accessoire 
in de toekomst kunnen worden toegevoegd. Als in de handleiding van de robotmaaier staat dat de 
WA0925/WA0926/WA0928-accessoire kan worden geïnstalleerd, is deze compatibel met dat model.
OPMERKING: Probeer het Cut to Zero-module na de installatie niet te demonteren of te 
onderhouden. Dit kan de schroeven van de beschermkap losmaken en een veiligheidsrisico 
veroorzaken.
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VERKLARING VAN OPNEMING
Wij,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

Namens Positec verklaar ik dat het product,
Beschrijving   Cut to Zero
Type   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Functie	 Robotgrasmaaier met randmaai-functie
Serienummer  Dit kunt u vinden op het markeringslabel

Overeenkomt met de volgende richtlijnen:
2006/42/EC

Standaards in overeenstemming met,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

De relevante technische documentatie wordt opgesteld overeenkomstig deel B van bijlage VII.
De gedeeltelijk voltooide machine mag niet in gebruik worden genomen voordat de uiteindelijke 
machine waarin deze wordt ingebouwd in overeenstemming is verklaard met de bepalingen van 
Richtlijn 2006/42/EG inzake machines, indien van toepassing, en totdat de EG-verklaring van 
overeenstemming volgens bijlage II A is afgegeven.

De persoon die bevoegd is om het technische bestand te compileren, 
Naam	    Marcel Filz
Adres	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Plaatsvervangend Chief Ingenieur, Testen en Certificering
gemachtigd om de conformiteitsverklaring af te geven namens de fabrikant
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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OSTRZEŻENIE: Należy przeczytać wszystkie ostrzeżenia bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje. 
Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzeżeń i instrukcji może spowodować porażenie prądem, pożar i/lub 

poważne obrażenia.
Zachować wszystkie ostrzeżenia i instrukcje na przyszłość.

Dane techniczne

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Napięcie znamionowe 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Szerokość koszenia 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Prędkość na biegu jałowym 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Wysokość cięcia

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Dotyczy modeli kosiarek 
automatycznych

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Proszę pamiętać, że w przyszłości mogą zostać dodane modele kompatybilne z akcesorium 
WA0925/WA0926/WA0928. Jeśli instrukcja robota-kosiarki wskazuje, że akcesorium WA0925/
WA0926/WA0928 może być zainstalowane, będzie ono kompatybilne z tym modelem.
UWAGA: Nie próbuj demontować ani serwisować modułu Cut to Zero po instalacji. Może to 
poluzować śruby osłony ochronnej i stworzyć zagrożenie bezpieczeństwa.
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DEKLARACJA WŁĄCZENIA
My niżej podpisani,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

W imieniu firmy Positec zaświadczam, że produkt,
Opis   Cut to Zero
Typ   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funkcja	 Robot koszący z funkcją cięcia przy krawędziach
Numer seryjny  Można go znaleźć na etykiecie znamionowej

Jest zgodny z poniższymi dyrektywami:
2006/42/EC

Standardy zgodne z
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Odpowiednia dokumentacja techniczna jest sporządzona zgodnie z częścią B załącznika VII.
Maszyna nieukończona nie może zostać oddana do użytku, dopóki maszyna końcowa, do której ma 
zostać włączona, nie zostanie uznana za zgodną z przepisami dyrektywy 2006/42/WE w sprawie 
maszyn, jeśli ma to zastosowanie, oraz dopóki nie zostanie wydana deklaracja zgodności WE 
zgodnie z załącznikiem II A.

Osoba upoważniona do sporządzenia dokumentacji technicznej, 
Imię i nazwisko	    Marcel Filz
Adres	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Zastępca głównego inżyniera, testowanie i certyfikacja
upoważniony do wystawienia deklaracji zgodności w imieniu producenta
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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VAROVÁNÍ: Přečtěte si všechny bezpečnostní pokyny a instrukce. Nedodržení bezpečnostních 
varování a pokynů může vést k úrazu elektrickým proudem, k vzniku požáru nebo k vážnému 

úrazu.
Všechna varování a bezpečnostní pokyny uschovejte pro budoucí použití.

Technické údaje

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Jmenovité napájecí napětí 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Šířka sečení 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Otáčky naprázdno 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Výška sekání

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Použitelné modely 
robotických sekaček

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Vezměte prosím na vědomí, že v budoucnu mohou být přidány další kompatibilní modely 
příslušenství WA0925/WA0926/WA0928. Pokud návod k obsluze robotické sekačky uvádí, že 
příslušenství WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 lze nainstalovat, bude kompatibilní s tímto modelem.
POZNÁMKA: Nepokoušejte se po instalaci modul Cut to Zero rozebírat ani servisovat. Mohlo by to 
uvolnit šrouby ochranného krytu a vytvořit bezpečnostní riziko.
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PROHLÁŠENÍ O ZAČLENĚNÍ
My,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

Jménem společnosti Positec prohlašujeme, že výrobek
Popis   Cut to Zero
Typ   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funkce	 Robotická sekačka s funkcí sekání u okrajů
Sériové číslo  Je uvedeno na továrním štítku

Splňuje požadavky následujících směrnic:
2006/42/EC

Splňuje požadavky norem
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Příslušná technická dokumentace je sestavena v souladu s částí B přílohy VII.
Částečně dokončený stroj nesmí být uveden do provozu, dokud konečný stroj, do kterého má 
být zabudován, nebude prohlášen za shodný s ustanoveními směrnice 2006/42/ES o strojních 
zařízeních, pokud je to vhodné, a dokud nebude vydáno prohlášení o shodě ES podle přílohy II A.

Osoba oprávněná uspořádat technický soubor, 
Název	    Marcel Filz
Adresa	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Zástupce vrchní konstrukční kanceláře, Testování & Certifikace
Pověřen vydáváním prohlášení o shodě jménem výrobce
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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UPOZORNENIE: Preštudujte si všetky bezpečnostné pokyny a inštrukcie. Nedodržanie 
bezpečnostných pokynov a inštrukcií môže viesť k úrazu elektrickým prúdom, k vzniku požiaru 

alebo k vážnemu úrazu.
Všetky výstrahy a bezpečnostné pokyny uschovajte na ďalšie použitie.

Date tehnice

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Tensiune nominală 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Šírka kosenia 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Turaţie de mers în gol 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Înălţime de tăiere

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Použiteľné modely 
robotických kosačiek

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Upozorňujeme, že v budúcnosti môžu byť pridané kompatibilné modely príslušenstva WA0925/
WA0926/WA0928. Ak návod na použitie robotickej kosačky uvádza, že príslušenstvo WA0925/
WA0926/WA0928 je možné nainštalovať, bude kompatibilné s týmto modelom.
POZNÁMKA: Po inštalácii sa nepokúšajte modul Cut to Zero rozoberať ani servisovať. Môže to 
uvoľniť skrutky ochranného krytu a vytvoriť bezpečnostné riziko.



2322

SK

2322

PREHLÁSENIE O ZAPOJENÍ
My,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

V mene spoločnosti Positec vyhlasujeme, že produkt
Popis   Cut to Zero
Typ   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funkcia	 Robotická kosačka s funkciou kosenia pri okraji
Výrobné  číslo Je uvedené na štítku s označením

Spĺňa požiadavky nasledujúcich smerníc:
2006/42/EC

Spĺňa požiadavky noriem
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Príslušná technická dokumentácia je zostavená v súlade s časťou B prílohy VII.
Čiastočne dokončený stroj nesmie byť uvedený do prevádzky, kým konečný stroj, do ktorého má byť 
začlenený, nebude vyhlásený za zhodný s ustanoveniami smernice 2006/42/ES o strojoch, ak je to 
vhodné, a kým nebude vydané vyhlásenie o zhode ES podľa prílohy II A.

Nižšie uvedená osoba je zodpovedná za správnosť technických údajov, 
Meno	    Marcel Filz
Adresa	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Zástupca vrchnej konštrukčnej kancelárie, Testovanie & Certifikácia
je oprávnený vydať vyhlásenie o zhode v mene výrobcu
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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OPOZORILO Preberite vsa varnostna opozorila in navodila. Neupoštevanje opozoril in navodil 
lahko privede do električnega udara in/ali resnih poškodb.

Vsa opozorila in navodila si shranite za kasnejšo uporabo.

Tehnični podatki

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Nominalna napetost 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Širina košnje 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Št. vrt. v prostem teku 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Višina rezanja

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Ustrezni modeli robotskih 
kosilnic

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Upoštevajte, da se lahko v prihodnosti dodajo združljivi modeli dodatka WA0925/WA0926/WA0928. 
Če navodila za uporabo robotske kosilnice navajajo, da je mogoče dodatek WA0925/WA0926/
WA0928 namestiti, bo ta združljiv s tem modelom.
OPOMBA: Po namestitvi ne poskušajte razstavljati ali servisirati modula Cut to Zero. To lahko 
povzroči, da se vijaki zaščitnega pokrova sprostijo in ustvarijo varnostno tveganje.
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IZJAVA O VKLJUČITVI
Mi,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

V imenu družbe Positec izjavljamo, da je izdelek,
Opis   Cut to Zero
Vrsta   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funkcija	 Robotska kosilnica s funkcijo košnje ob robu
Serijska številka  Nahaja se na identifikacijski nalepki

Skladen z naslednjimi direktivami:
2006/42/EC

In izpolnjuje naslednje standarde,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Ustrezna tehnična dokumentacija je sestavljena v skladu z delom B priloge VII.
Delno dokončan stroj se ne sme dati v uporabo, dokler končni stroj, v katerega bo vgrajen, ni 
razglašen za skladnega z določbami Direktive 2006/42/ES o strojih, kjer je to primerno, in dokler ni 
izdana izjavo ES o skladnosti v skladu s Prilogo II A.

Oseba, ki je pooblaščena za skladnost tehnične dokumentacije, 
Ime	    Marcel Filz
Naslov	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Namestnik glavnega inženirja za testiranje in certificiranje
Pooblaščen za izdajo izjave o skladnosti v imenu proizvajalca
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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AVISO: Leia todos os avisos e instruções de segurança. O desrespeito dos avisos e instruções 
pode resultar em choques eléctricos, incêndios e/ou ferimentos graves.

Preserve todos avisos e instruções para referência futura.

Dados técnicos

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Tensão nominal 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Vágásszélesség 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Velocidade sem carga 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Altura de corte

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Alkalmazható robotfűnyíró 
modellek

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Observe que modelos compatíveis com o acessório WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 podem ser 
adicionados no futuro. Se o manual do cortador de grama robótico indicar que o acessório 
WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 pode ser instalado, ele será compatível com esse modelo.
NOTA: Não tente desmontar ou realizar manutenção no módulo Cut to Zero após a instalação. Isso 
pode afrouxar os parafusos da tampa de proteção e criar um risco de segurança.



2726

PT

2726

DECLARAÇÃO DE INCORPORAÇÃO
Nós,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

Em nome da Positec, declara que o produto,
Descrição   Cut to Zero
Tipo   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Função	 Cortador de relva robótico com função de corte nas bordas
Número de série  Pode ser encontrado na etiqueta da marca

Em conformidade com as seguintes directivas:
2006/42/EC

Normas em conformidade com
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

A documentação técnica relevante é compilada de acordo com a parte B do anexo VII.
A máquina parcialmente concluída não deve ser colocada em funcionamento até que a máquina 
final, na qual será incorporada, tenha sido declarada em conformidade com as disposições 
da Diretiva 2006/42/CE relativa às máquinas, quando aplicável, e até que a Declaração CE de 
Conformidade, conforme o anexo II A, seja emitida.

A pessoa autorizada a compilar o ficheiro técnico, 
Nome	    Marcel Filz
Morada	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Engenheiro-chefe adjunto, Teste e Certificação
autorizado a emitir a declaração de conformidade em nome do fabricante
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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FIGYELEM: Olvasson el minden biztonsági figyelmeztetést és valamennyi utasítást. A 
figyelmeztetések és utasítások figyelmen kívül hatása áramütést, tüzet és/vagy súlyos 

sérülést eredményezhet.
Őrizzen meg minden figyelmeztetést és utasítást, a jövőben szüksége lehet ezekre.

Műszaki adatok

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Névleges feszültség 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Largura de corte 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Üresjárati sebesség 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Vágásmagasság

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Modelos de cortadores de 
relva robóticos aplicáveis

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Felhívjuk a figyelmet, hogy a WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 tartozékhoz a jövőben további kompatibilis 
modellek is hozzáadhatók. Ha a robotfűnyíró használati útmutatója jelzi, hogy a WA0925/WA0926/
WA0928 tartozék telepíthető, az kompatibilis lesz az adott modellel.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Ne próbálja szétszerelni vagy karbantartani a Cut to Zero modult a telepítés után. Ez 
meglazíthatja a védőborítás csavarjait, és biztonsági kockázatot okozhat.
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BEÉPÍTÉSI NYILATKOZAT
A gyártó,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

A Positec nevében kijelenti, hogy a termék
Leírás   Cut to Zero
Típus   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Rendeltetés    Robotfűnyíró élvágó funkcióval
Sorozatszám  Megtalálható a címkén

Megfelel a következő irányelveknek:
2006/42/EC

Az alábbi normáknak,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

A vonatkozó műszaki dokumentáció a VII. melléklet B. részével összhangban kerül összeállításra.
A részben befejezett gépet nem szabad üzembe helyezni mindaddig, amíg az a végső gép, 
amelybe beépítik, nem felel meg a 2006/42/EK irányelv gépekre vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek, ha 
alkalmazható, és amíg a II. melléklet A. része szerinti EK megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot ki nem adják.

A műszaki dokumentáció összeállítására jogosult személy, 
Név	    Marcel Filz
Cím	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Helyettes főmérnöke, Tesztelés és minősítés
a gyártó nevében a megfelelőségi nyilatkozat kiadására felhatalmazott személy
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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AVERTISMENT: Citiţi toate avertismentele de siguranţă şi toate instrucţiunile. În caz de 
nerespectare a avertismentelor şi instrucţiunilor, există riscul electrocutării, izbucnirii 

incendiilor şi/sau al accidentării grave.
Păstraţi toate avertismentele şi instrucţiunile pentru consultări ulterioare.

Date tehnice

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Tensiune nominală 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Lățime de tăiere 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Turaţie de mers în gol 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Înălţime de tăiere

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Modele aplicabile de mașini 
de tuns iarba robotizate

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Vă rugăm să rețineți că în viitor pot fi adăugate modele compatibile cu accesoriul WA0925/
WA0926/WA0928. Dacă manualul robotului de tuns iarba indică faptul că accesoriul WA0925/
WA0926/WA0928 poate fi instalat, acesta va fi compatibil cu acel model.
NOTĂ: Nu încercați să demontați sau să efectuați mentenanță la modulul Cut to Zero după instalare. 
Acest lucru poate slăbi șuruburile capacului de protecție și poate crea un risc de siguranță.
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DECLARAȚIE DE INCORPORARE
Noi,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

În numele Positec declarăm că produsul,
Descriere   Cut to Zero
Tip   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funcţie	 Robot de tuns iarba cu funcție de tăiere la margine
Seria  Se găsește pe eticheta de marcare

Este conform cu următoarele Directive:
2006/42/EC

Standardele sunt conforme cu
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Documentația tehnică relevantă este întocmită în conformitate cu partea B a anexei VII.
Mașina parțial completată nu trebuie pusă în funcțiune până când mașina finală în care urmează să 
fie încorporată nu este declarată conformă cu dispozițiile Directivei 2006/42/CE privind mașinile, 
după caz, și până la emiterea declarației CE de conformitate conform anexei II A.

Persoana autorizată să compileze fişierul tehnic, 
Denumire	   Marcel Filz
Adresă	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Adjunct Inginer Șef, Testare si certificare
autorizată să emită declarația de conformitate în numele producătorului
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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UPOZORENJE: Treba pročitati sve napomene o sigurnosti i upute. Ako se ne bi poštivale 
napomene o sigurnosti i upute to bi moglo uzrokovati strujni udar, požar i/ili teške ozljede.

Sačuvajte sve napomene o sigurnosti i upute za buduću primjenu.

Tehnički podaci

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Visina rezanja 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Širina rezanja 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Brzina bez opterećenja 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Visina rezanja

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Primjenjivi modeli robotskih 
kosilica

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Imajte na umu da kompatibilni modeli za dodatak WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 mogu biti dodani u 
budućnosti. Ako priručnik za robotsku kosilicu navodi da se dodatak WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 
može instalirati, bit će kompatibilan s tim modelom.
NAPOMENA: Ne pokušavajte rastavljati ili servisirati Cut to Zero modul nakon instalacije. To može 
olabaviti vijke zaštitnog pokrova i stvoriti opasnost po sigurnost.
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IZJAVA O UKLJUČENJU
Mi,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

U ime Positeca izjavljuju da je proizvod,
Opis   Cut to Zero
Vrsta   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funkcija	 Robotska kosilica s funkcijom košnje uz rub
Serijski broj  Može se pronaći na oznaci proizvoda

Usklađeno sa sljedećim smjernicama:
2006/42/EC

Standardi usklađeni s,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Relevantna tehnička dokumentacija sastavljena je u skladu s dijelom B Priloga VII.
Djelomično dovršeni stroj ne smije se pustiti u rad dok konačni stroj u koji će biti ugrađen ne bude 
proglašen usklađenim s odredbama Direktive 2006/42/EZ o strojevima, ako je primjenjivo, te dok se 
ne izda Izjava o sukladnosti EZ prema Prilogu II A.

Osoba ovlaštena za sastavljanje tehničke dokumentacije, 
Ime	    Marcel Filz
Adresa	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Zamjenik šefa inženjeringa, Testiranje i certifikacija
ovlašten za izdavanje izjave o sukladnosti u ime proizvođača
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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ADVARSEL: Læs alle sikkerhedsadvarslerne og alle vejledningerne. Følges advarslerne og 
instruktionerne ikke, kan det føre til elektrisk stød, brand og/eller alvorlig personskade.

Gem alle advarsler og vejledninger til senere brug.

Tekniske data

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Nominel spænding 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Klippebredde 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Hastighed uden belastning 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Klippehøjde

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Gældende 
robotplæneklippermodeller

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Bemærk, at kompatible modeller til WA0925/WA0926/WA0928-tilbehøret kan blive tilføjet i 
fremtiden. Hvis manualen til den robotplæneklipper angiver, at WA0925/WA0926/WA0928-tilbehøret 
kan installeres, vil det være kompatibelt med den model.
BEMÆRK: Forsøg ikke at afmontere eller servicere Cut to Zero-modulet efter installationen. Dette 
kan løsne skruerne på beskyttelsesdækslet og udgøre en sikkerhedsrisiko.
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ERKLÆRING OM INKORPORERING
Vi,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

På vegne af Positec erklæres at produktet,
Beskrivelse   Cut to Zero
Type   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funktion	 Robotplæneklipper med kantklippefunktion
Serienummer  Findes på typeskiltet

Er i overensstemmelse med følgende direktiver:
2006/42/EC

Standarder i overensstemmelse med,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Den relevante tekniske dokumentation er udarbejdet i overensstemmelse med del B i bilag VII.
Den delvist færdige maskine må ikke tages i brug, før den endelige maskine, som den skal 
indbygges i, er blevet erklæret i overensstemmelse med bestemmelserne i direktiv 2006/42/EF om 
maskiner, hvor det er relevant, og før EF-overensstemmelseserklæringen i henhold til bilag II A er 
udstedt.

Personen, autoriseret til at udarbejde den tekniske fil,
Navn	    Marcel Filz
Adresse	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Vicechef; Ingeniør, Test & Certificering bemyndiget til at udstede
overensstemmelseserklæringen på vegne af producentenr
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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VAROITUS Lue kaikki turvavaroitukset ja ohjeet. Varoitusten ja ohjeiden noudattamatta 
jättäminen voi johtaa sähköiskuun, tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan vammaan.

Säilytä kaikki varoitukset ja ohjeet tulevaa käyttöä varten.

Tekniset tiedot

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Nimellisjännite 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Leikkuuleveys 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Nopeus kuormittamattomana 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Leikkauskorkeus

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Soveltuvat 
robottiruohonleikkurimallit

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Huomaa, että WA0925/WA0926/WA0928-lisälaitteen kanssa yhteensopivia malleja voidaan lisätä 
tulevaisuudessa. Jos robottiruohonleikkurin käyttöohjeessa mainitaan, että WA0925/WA0926/
WA0928-lisälaite voidaan asentaa, se on yhteensopiva kyseisen mallin kanssa.
HUOMAUTUS: Älä yritä purkaa tai huoltaa Cut to Zero -moduulia asennuksen jälkeen. Tämä saattaa 
löysätä suojakannen ruuveja ja aiheuttaa turvallisuusriskin.
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SISÄLLYTTÄMISILMOITUS
Me,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

Ilmoita Positecin puolesta, että tuote
Kuvaus   Cut to Zero
Tyyppi   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Tehtävä	 Robottiruohonleikkuri reunaleikkaustoiminnolla
Sarjanumero  Sen löytää merkintätarrasta

On seuraavien direktiivien mukainen:
2006/42/EC

Yhdenmukaisuusstandardit,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Asiaankuuluva tekninen asiakirja on koottu liitteen VII osan B mukaisesti.
Osittain valmista konetta ei saa ottaa käyttöön, ennen kuin lopullinen kone, johon se aiotaan 
sisällyttää, on todettu olevan direktiivin 2006/42/EY konedirektiivin säännösten mukainen, ja ennen 
kuin EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus liitteen II A mukaisesti on annettu.

Henkilö, joka on valtuutettu laatimaan teknisen tiedoston, 
Nimi	    Marcel Filz
Osite	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Apulaispääinsinööri, testaus ja sertifiointi on valtuutettu antamaan
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen valmistajan puolesta
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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ADVARSEL Les gjennom alle advarslene og alle anvisningene. Hvis advarslene og 
anvisningene ikke følges, kan det forårsake elektriske støt, brann og/eller alvorlige skader.

Ta vare på alle advarsler og anvisninger slik at du kan lese dem senere.

Tekniske data

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Merkespenning 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Klippebredde 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Hastighet uten belastning 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Klippehøyde

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Gjelder modeller av 
robotgressklippere

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Vær oppmerksom på at kompatible modeller for WA0925/WA0926/WA0928-festet kan bli lagt til i 
fremtiden. Hvis bruksanvisningen for robotgressklipperen angir at WA0925/WA0926/WA0928-festet 
kan installeres, vil det være kompatibelt med den modellen.
MERK: Ikke forsøk å demontere eller reparere Cut to Zero-modulen etter installasjon. Dette kan 
løsne skruene på beskyttelsesdekselet og skape en sikkerhetsrisiko.
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ERKLÆRING OM INNKORPORERING
Vi,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

På vegne av Positec erklær at produktet,
Beskrivelse   Cut to Zero
Type   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funksjon	 Robotgressklipper med kantklippefunksjon
Serienummer  Det finnes på merkeetiketten

Samsvarer med følgende direktiver:
2006/42/EC

Standardene samsvarer med,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Den relevante tekniske dokumentasjonen er utarbeidet i samsvar med del B i vedlegg VII.
Den delvis ferdige maskinen må ikke tas i bruk før den endelige maskinen den skal bygges inn i, er 
erklært i samsvar med bestemmelsene i direktiv 2006/42/EF om maskiner, der det er aktuelt, og før 
EF-samsvarserklæringen i henhold til vedlegg II A er utstedt.

Personen som er autorisert til å utarbeide den tekniske filen, 
Navn	    Marcel Filz
Adresse	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Visesjefsingeniør, Testing og Sertifisering
autorisert til å utstede samsvarserklæringen på vegne av produsenten
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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VARNING: Läs igenom alla varningar och säkerhetsinstruktioner. Underlåtelse att beakta 
varningar och säkerhetsinstruktioner kan leda till elstöt, brand och/eller allvarlig personskada.

Spara alla varningar och säkerhetsinstruktioner för framtida referens.

Tekniska data

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Märkspänning 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Klippbredd 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Hastighet utan belastning 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Klipphöjd

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Tillämpliga modeller av 
robotgräsklippare

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Observera att kompatibla modeller för WA0925/WA0926/WA0928-tillbehöret kan läggas till i 
framtiden. Om bruksanvisningen för robotgräsklipparen anger att WA0925/WA0926/WA0928-
tillbehöret kan installeras, kommer det att vara kompatibelt med den modellen.
OBS: Försök inte att demontera eller serva Cut to Zero-modulen efter installation. Detta kan lossa 
skruvarna på skyddskåpan och skapa en säkerhetsrisk.
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DEKLARATION OM INKORPORERING
Vi,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

På Positecs vägnar förklara att produkten,
Beskrivning   Cut to Zero
Typ   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funktion	 Robotgräsklippare med kantklippningsfunktion
Serienummer  Hittas på märketiketten

Uppfyller följande direktiv:
2006/42/EC

Standarder överensstämmer med,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Den relevanta tekniska dokumentationen har sammanställts i enlighet med del B i bilaga VII.
Den delvis färdigställda maskinen får inte tas i bruk förrän den slutliga maskinen som den ska 
byggas in i har förklarats överensstämmande med bestämmelserna i direktiv 2006/42/EG om 
maskiner, där så är tillämpligt, och förrän EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse enligt bilaga II A har 
utfärdats.

Personen som godkänts att sammanställa den tekniska filen, 
Namn	    Marcel Filz
Adress	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Vice chefsingenjör, tester och certifiering
behörig att utfärda överensstämmelseförklaring åt tillverkaren
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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ВНИМАНИЕ! Изучите все предупреждения, относящиеся к безопасности и все указания. 
Игнорирование предупреждений и несоблюдение указания может привести к 

поражению электрическим током, к пожару и/или к тяжелой травме.
Сохраните все материалы с предупреждениями и указаниями для последующих справок.

Технические данные

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Номинальное напряжение 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Ширина среза 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Скорость без нагрузки 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Высота среза

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Применимые модели 
роботизированных 
газонокосилок

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Обратите внимание, что в будущем могут быть добавлены совместимые модели для 
аксессуара WA0925/WA0926/WA0928. Если в инструкции по эксплуатации роботизированной 
газонокосилки указано, что аксессуар WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 можно установить, он будет 
совместим с этой моделью.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Не пытайтесь разбирать или обслуживать модуль Cut to Zero после 
установки. Это может ослабить винты защитной крышки и создать опасность для 
безопасности.
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ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ О ВКЛЮЧЕНИИ
Компания,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

От имени компании Positec заявляем, что изделие
Описание   Cut to Zero
Моделей   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Назначение     Робот-газонокосилка с функцией подрезки краев
Серийный номер  можно найти на маркировочной этикетке

Соответствует следующим директивам:
2006/42/EC

и стандартам
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Соответствующая техническая документация составлена в соответствии с частью B 
приложения VII.
Неполностью собранная машина не должна вводиться в эксплуатацию до тех пор, 
пока окончательная машина, в которую она должна быть встроена, не будет признана 
соответствующей положениям Директивы 2006/42/EC о машинах, если это применимо, и 
пока не будет выдана декларация о соответствии ЕС согласно приложению II A.

Лицо с правом компилирования данного технического файла, 
Имя	    Marcel Filz
Адрес	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Заместитель главного инженера, тестирование и сертификация
Уполномочен выдавать декларацию о соответствии от имени производителя
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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HOIATUS! Lugege ohutushoiatusi ja kõiki juhiseid. Hoiatuste ja juhiste mittejärgmine võib 
põhjustada elektrilöögi, tulekahju ja/või tõsiseid vigastusi.

Hoidke kõik hoiatused ja juhised hilisemaks kasutamiseks alles.

Tehnilised andmed

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Nimipinge 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Lõikelaius 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Koormuseta töökiirus 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Lõikekõrgus

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Sobivad robotniiduki mudelid
WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Pange tähele, et tulevikus võidakse lisada WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 lisaseadmega ühilduvaid 
mudeleid. Kui robotniiduki kasutusjuhendis on märgitud, et WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 lisaseade on 
paigaldatav, on see selle mudeliga ühilduv.
MÄRKUS: Ärge proovige pärast paigaldust Cut to Zero moodulit lahti võtta ega hooldada. See võib 
lõdvaks muuta kaitsekorki kinnitavad kruvid ja tekitada ohutusrisk.
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SISELDUSE DEKLARATSIOON
Meie,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

Positeci nimel deklareerime, et toode
Kirjeldus   Cut to Zero
Tüüp   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funktsioon     Robotmuruniiduk servalõikamise funktsiooniga
Seerianumber  See on leitav märgistuselt

Vastab järgmistele direktiividele:
2006/42/EC

Vastab standarditele,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Asjakohane tehniline dokumentatsioon on koostatud vastavalt VII lisa B osale.
Osaliselt kokkupandud masinat ei tohi kasutusele võtta enne, kui lõplik masin, millesse see tuleb 
integreerida, on kuulutatud vastavaks masinadirektiivi 2006/42/EÜ sätetele, kui see on asjakohane, 
ja kuni on välja antud ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon vastavalt II lisa A osale.

Tehnilise kausta koostamise eest vastutav isik, 
Nimi	    Marcel Filz
Aadress	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Peainseneri asetäitja, testimine ja sertifitseerimine
Volitatud tootja nimel vastavusdeklaratsiooni välja andma
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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BRĪDINĀJUMS! Izlasiet visus drošības brīdinājumus un visus norādījumus. Brīdinājumu un 
norādījumu neievērošana var izraisīt elektriskās strāvas triecienu, aizdegšanos un/vai nopietnu 

ievainojumu.
Saglabājiet visus brīdinājumus un norādījumus vēlākai lietošanai.

Tehniskie dati

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Nominālais spriegums 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Pļaušanas platums 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Apgriezieni bez slodzes 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Griešanas augstums

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Attiecināmie robotizētā zāles 
pļāvēja modeļi

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, ka nākotnē var tikt pievienoti modeļi, kas saderīgi ar piederumu WA0925/
WA0926/WA0928. Ja robotizētās zāles pļāvēja lietošanas instrukcijā norādīts, ka piederumu 
WA0925/WA0926/WA0928 var uzstādīt, tas būs saderīgs ar šo modeli.
PIEZĪME: Pēc uzstādīšanas nemēģiniet izjaukt vai apkalpot Cut to Zero moduli. Tas var atbrīvot 
aizsargvāka skrūves un radīt drošības risku.
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IEBIEDRINĀŠANAS DEKLARĀCIJA
Mçs,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

Positec vārdā deklarējam, ka produkts
Apraksts   Cut to Zero
Tips   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funkcija	 Robota zāles pļāvējs ar malu griešanas funkciju
Sērijas numurs  to var atrast uz marķējuma etiķetes

Atbilst ðâdâm direktîvâm:
2006/42/EC

Deklarētais garantētais skaņas stiprums,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Attiecīgā tehniskā dokumentācija ir sagatavota saskaņā ar VII pielikuma B daļu.
Daļēji pabeigtu mašīnu nedrīkst nodot ekspluatācijā, kamēr galīgā mašīna, kurā tā tiks iekļauta, nav 
atzīta par atbilstošu Direktīvas 2006/42/EK par mašīnām noteikumiem, ja tas ir piemērojams, un 
kamēr nav izdota EK atbilstības deklarācija saskaņā ar II pielikuma A daļu.

Persona, kas pilnvarota sastâdît tehnisko dokumentâciju, 
Nosaukums	    Marcel Filz
Adrese	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Deputats Galvenais Inženieris, Testēšana un Sertifikācija
Pilnvarots izsniegt atbilstības deklarāciju ražotāja vārdā
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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ĮSPĖJIMAS Perskaitykite visus saugos įspėjimus ir visus nurodymus. Nesilaikant visų toliau 
pateiktų įspėjimų ir nurodymų, galima patirti elektros smūgį, sukelti gaisrą ir (arba) sunkiai 

susižeisti.
Išsaugokite visus įspėjimus ir nurodymus ateičiai.

Techniniai duomenys

WA0925 WA0926 WA0928

Nominali įtampa 20 V 20 V 20 V 

Pjovimo plotis 110 mm 110 mm 110 mm

Greitis be apkrovos 5000 /min 5000 /min 5000 /min

Pjovimo aukštis

1 50 mm 50 mm 50 mm

2 60 mm 60 mm 60 mm

3 70 mm 70 mm 70 mm

Taikomi robotinės vejapjovės 
modeliai

WR303E/WR304E/
WR305E/WR306E/

WR365E/WR365E.1/
WR308E

WR310E/
WR312E/
WR318E/
WR330E

WR340E/WR341E/
WR342E/WR344E

Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad ateityje gali būti pridėti modeliai, suderinami su priedu WA0925/WA0926/
WA0928. Jei robotinės vejapjovės naudojimo instrukcijoje nurodoma, kad priedą WA0925/WA0926/
WA0928 galima įdiegti, jis bus suderinamas su tuo modeliu.
PASTABA: Po įdiegimo nebandykite išardyti ar aptarnauti Cut to Zero modulio. Tai gali atlaisvinti 
apsauginio dangtelio varžtus ir sukelti pavojų saugumui.
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ĮTRAUKIMO DEKLARACIJA
Mes,
Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany

Positec vardu patvirtiname, kad produktas
Aprašas   Cut to Zero
Modelis   WA0925; WA0926; WA0928
Funkcija	 Robotas vejapjovė su kraštų pjovimo funkcija
Serijos numeris  jį galima rasti ant žymėjimo etiketės

Atitinka šias direktyvas:
2006/42/EC

ir atitinka šiuos standartus,
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019+A15:2021+A16:2023, 
EN 50636-2-107:2015+A1:2018+A2:2020+A3:2021

Atitinkama techninė dokumentacija parengta pagal VII priedo B dalį.
Iš dalies surinktos mašinos negalima pradėti eksploatuoti tol, kol galutinė mašina, į kurią ji turi būti 
įtraukta, nepripažįstama atitinkančia Direktyvos 2006/42/EB dėl mašinų nuostatas, jei taikoma, ir kol 
neišduodamas EB atitikties pareiškimas pagal II priedo A dalį.

Asmuo, įgaliotas sukurti techninį dokumentą, 
Vardas	    Marcel Filz
Adresas	    Positec Germany GmbH 
Postfach 680194, 50704 Cologne, Germany 

2025/11/04
Allen Ding
Vyriausiasis inžinierius Pavaduotojas, Testavimas ir Sertifikavimas
Įgaliotas išduoti atitikties deklaraciją gamintojo vardu
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, 
Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China










